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(d) Hospitals and other institutions which procure danger-
ous drugs for lawful administration by practitioners.

(e) Officers or employes of the federal government or state
or local governments. ‘

(£) Manufaeturers and wholesalers.

(9) The state board of pharmaey is hereby authorized to
promulgate necessary regulations for administration and en-
-forcement of this section

(10) Any person who violates any provision of this seetion
shall be imprisoned not more than one year or fined not more
than $500, or both; but if a further violation is committed after
a convietion of such person under this section has become
final, such person shall he imprisoned not more than 2 years
or fined not more than $1,000, or both.

(11) If any provision of this section is declared unconstitu-
tional or the applicability thereof to any person or circumstahces
is held invalid, the constitutionality of the remainder of the
section and the applicability thereof to .other persons or eir-
cumstances shall not be affected therehy,

Approve& July 22, 1947,

No. 339, A.] 4 [Published July 26, 1947,
CHAPTER 425.

AN ACT to amend 202.06 (1) and (2) and 202.085 (Standard
Town Mutual Policy form) (Face of Policy) and (Standard
Provisions and Conditions) (Material under subheading “‘ Per-
mits’’) of the statutes, relating to on and temporarily off
the premises coverage of machinery, implements, tools, ve-
hicles, livestock and farm products under the standard town
mutual poliey.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in semate gnd
assembly, do enact as follows:

Szotron 1. 202.06 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended
to read: . B

202.06 (1) Town mutuals shall not insure real property out-
side of their territory unless on land owned by a member of
the eompany immediately adjoining and contigious to Iand
within the territory of the company owned by the same member
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of such company. Such eompanies may cover by imsurance
and pay for losses on live stock, farm products, machinery and
vehicles occurring while such property is temporarily located,
for a period not exeeeding 6 months, outside of the territory.
The board or the ecompany may limit the distanee to which
any such property may be temporarily removed outside the
territory of the company.

(2) They shall not insure any property other than detached
dwellings and outbuildings used in connection therewith and
their contents; farm buildings and their contents; live stock in
possession or running at large; farm products * * * and farming
tools; implements, machinery and vehicles, but if authorized
by an annual meeting they may insure in an amount not ex-
ceeding $10,000 on any single risk, country stores, sechoolhouses,
town and society halls, churches, country hotels, water mills,
blacksmith shops, cheese factories, creameries, country taverns,
country social halls, country garages, country oil stations, elec-
trically or motor driven feed mills in the country, grain eleva-
tors located outside of cities, buildings, equipment, materials
and supplies of rural electric co-operative associations, and the
contents of any such buildings and buildings of agrieultural so-
cieties; provided that in any insurance on specifically rated
risks in incorporated villages or cities, the rate shall be filed
with the insurance department and rating bureau and audited
by a rating bureau.

Sgorron 2. 202.085 (Standard Town Mutual Policy form)
(Face of Policy) of the statutes is amended to read:

902.085 {Standard Town Mutual Policy form) (Faee of Poliey)
[Face of Policy]
. STANDARD TOWN MUTUAL POLICY.

No.......

' {(Name of Company)
Agssured...............of .. ...

Amount Tnsured.... $...........,
Premivm.... $...covvnneen.

Fees.... $..cvveennnn.

Expues .......... B , Agent

IN CASE OF LOSS THE PRESIDE\TT OR SECRETARY
MUST BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY
NOTICE
The insured is notified that by virtue of this Policy he is a
member of the .... Insurance Company, of ...., .... County,
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Wiseonsin, and that the annual meetings of said Company are
heldin ...., .... County, Wisconsin, on the (date) in (month)
of each year at ..o'clock ..M.

In communicating with the Company, give the number of your
policy, '

STANDARD TOWN MUTUAL POLICY
No....... Mutual Company
[Space for msertmn of name of ecompany or companies
iesuing policy and other matter permitted to be stated at

the head of the poliey.]

Amount of Insurance $...... Rate ...... Initial Premium
$......

In consideration of the Stipulations herein named and of
......Dollars Initial Premium Does Insure ...... ...... of

...... , Wiseonsin, and legal representatives, to the extent of
the actual cash value {ascertained with proper deduetions for
depreciation) of the property at the time of loss or damage, but
not exceeding the amount which it would eost to repair or re-
place the same with material of like kind and quality within a
reasonable time after such loss or -damage, without allowance
for any inereased cost of repair or reconstruction by reason of
any ordinance or law regulating construction or repair and
without compensation for loss resulting from interruption of
business or manufacture, for the term of ...... years from the
...... day of ......,19..., at noonm, to the ..... day of ....,
19..., at noon, against all DIRECT LOSS AND DAMAGE
BY FIRE AND LIGHTNING, WHETHER FIRE ENSUES
OR NOT, and by removal from premises endangered by fire,
except as herein provided, an amount not exceeding .....
Dollars, to the following described property while located and
contained as described herein, or pro rata for five days at each
proper place to which any of the property shall necessarily be
removed for preservation from fire, but not elsewhere, to wit:

[Space for description of property and optional space for

attachment of riders, forms and endorsements.)

The Standard Provisions, Articles of Organization and By-
Laws on-the following pages, and any attached and signed En-
dorsements, Riders, Permits and Forms on this page and the
following pages are hereby made a part of this policy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Company has executed and
attested these presents this .... day of ...... , 19.... This
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poliey” shall not be valid until countersigned by the duly au-
thorized officers of the Company. ‘
Attest: .... ...., Secretary. -+++ ..., Pregident

SecTION 3. 202.085 (Standard Town Mutual Policy form)
(Standard Provisions and Conditions) (material under sub-
heading ““Permits’’} of the statutes is amended to read:

202,085 (Standard Town Mutual Policy form) (Standard
Provisions and Couditions) (material under subheading ‘‘Per-
mits’’) Permission to make additions, alterations, and repairs.

Permission granted to store househéld and personal effects
in outbuildings insured in this company, but the liability of this
company for household and personal effects in outbuildings
shall not exceed 10 per cent of the whole amount of insurance
carried on such items in this policy. o

EEROSENE-—Permission given to rse kerosene oil for cook-
ing and lighting.

GASOLINE—Permission is hereby given for the using of
~gasoline stoves, gasoline for lighting and gasoline engines, the
reservoirs to be filled by daylight only, and when such appli-
ances are not in use. Warranted by the assured that no arti.
ficial light be permitted in the room when any reservoir is
being filled, and that no gasoline except that contained in said
reservoirs shall be kept within any building. All gagoline in
excess thereof shall be stored underground or in a fireproof
building, or if in a drum, thén at least 50 feet from any build-
ing. And this company shall not he held liable for any loss
which may oceur by reason of any violation by the insured
of the terms of this permit. '
£ % #'

MACHINERY, LIVESTOCK AND FARM PRODUCTS—
Any insurance under this policy on farm machinery, imple-
ments, tools, vehicles, livestock and farm products is extended
to cover while on or temporarily off the premises.

Approved July 22, 1947,



